PROFESSIONAL GRADUATE
TUITION PER SEMESTER

SEE FEES ON REVERSE SIDE
CREDIT IN-STATE
HOURS TUITION
1 $1,092
2 $2,184
3 $3,276
4 $4,368
5 $5,460
6 $6,552
7 $7,644
8 $8,736
9 $9,828
10 $10,920
11 $12,012
12 $13,104
13 $14,196
14 $15,288
15 $16,380
16 $17,472
17 $18,564
183 $19,656

FALL 2021/SPRING 2022

)

LAW - MASTER OF STUDIES IN LAW (MSL)

Bursar’s Office

UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO BOULDER

2021-22 one-time
post-pandemic
tuition credit'

$31

$62
$93
$124
$155
$186
$217
$248
$279
$310
$341
$372
$403
$434
$465
$496
$527
$558

IN-STATE
TUITION AFTER
CREDIT?
$1,061
$2,122
$3,183
$4,244
$5,305
$6,366
$7.427
$8,488
$9,549
$10,610
$11,671
$12,732
$13,793
$14,854
$15,915
$16,976
$18,037
$19,098

OUT-OF-STATE/ 2021-22 one-time

INTERNATIONAL
TUITION
$1,343
$2,686
$4,029
$5,372
$6,715
$8,058
$9,401
$10,744
$12,087
$13,430
$14,773
$16,116
$17,459
$18,802
$20,145
$21,488
$22,831
$24,174

post-pandemic
tuition credit’
$39
$78
$117
$156
$195
$234
$273
$312
$351
$390
$429
$468
$507
$546
$585
$624
$663
$702

OUT-OF-STATE/

INTERNATIONAL

TUITION AFTER
CREDIT?

$1,304
$2,608
$3,912
$5,216
$6,520
$7,824
$9,128
$10,432
$11,736
$13,040
$14,344
$15,648
$16,952
$18,256
$19,560
$20,864
$22,168
$23,472

Rates published by the Bursar’s Office are approved by the Board of Regents. The Board of Regents reserves the right to
change rates at any time. Tuition is based on residency, degree and number of credit hours. Fractional credit hours outside

of flat rate tuition are assessed the average rate between the two closest credit hours. Dual degrees are charged the higher
rate. These rates apply to Boulder Main Campus only. Classes taken on different campuses including Boulder Main Campus
and Continuing Education incur separate tuition and fees and separate billing. Rates and deadlines may be subject to change.

' The 2021-22 Post-Pandemic Tuition Credit is a one-time tuition buy-down equal to the 2021-22 tuition rate increase that

will be applied to each credit hour as shown. The one-time buy-down is for 2021-22 only and is not included in CU Boulder’s
tuition guarantee.
2 This is the net tuition rate for 2021-22 after the buy-down.
% Tuition continues to increase at the same increment for each hour over 18.

2055 Regent Dr., room 175 @ 43 UCB @ Boulder CO 80309 e colorado.edu/bursar

Rev 051321

(1SW) MY NI S31GNLS 40 HILSYIN ALYNAYHD TYNOISSI04d


https://www.colorado.edu/bursar/

PROFESSIONAL GRADUATE FALL 2021/SPRING 2022
FEES PER SEMESTER @], Bursar’s Office

UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO BOULDER

LAW - MASTER OF STUDIES IN LAW (MSL)

SEE TUITION ON REVERSE SIDE

Credit hours 6 or fewer 7 or more

A&S Tech (ASSET) Fee $1.32/per credit hour. Applied to all classes in the College of Arts and Sciences regardless of a student’s major or program of
study.

Arts & Cultural Enrichment Fee $10.00 $10.00
Bike Program Fee $15.00 $15.00
Capital Construction Fee $50.00 $100.00
Career Services Fee $12.00 $12.00
Graduate and Professional Student Government (GPSP) Fee $11.62 $11.62
Law Graduate Fee $40.00 $40.00
Mental Health Resource Fee $77.40 $77.40
ggg;e;n?onr Sﬁgtglralé:p;r}?\ll(;ﬂoﬁgwer credit hours; or more than one class HIDBLE HITBLE
;Zug%qt ﬁ)itg/rlltg (Elzis of five or fewer credit hours; or more than one class $262.80 $262.80
Student Computing Fee $33.62 $67.24
Student Health Fee $97.09 $97.09
Transit Pass Fee $86.18 $86.18
Subtotal* $960.67 $1,044.29
BILLING

Bills are online only. Students access billing information in Buff Portal (buffportal.colorado.edu) once they are enrolled. Students can also authorize
others to view and pay the bill in Buff Portal (ouffportal.colorado.edu). Authorized payers access billing information in CUBIll&Pay. https://www.
colorado.edu/bursar/billing.

NEW STUDENT FEE $62 (domestic), $145 (international)
One-time nonrefundable fee for new graduate students and new graduate transfers upon entering a degree program.

PAYMENT PLANS (enroliment fee $25)
Eligible students can pay the university bill over the course of the semester. Sign up in Buff Portal (buffportal.colorado.edu). https://www.colorado.
edu/bursar/payments/payment-plans.

STUDENT HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN RATES®

Gold Student Health Insurance Plan (SHIP) $1,948

BuffCare Supplement $225

All students are required to have health insurance while attending CU Boulder. Students must meet this requirement their first semester at CU
Boulder and at the beginning of each academic year. Graduate students enrolled in one or more credit hours are required to complete the health
insurance requirement process by the published deadline in order to avoid automatic enroliment in the SHIP along with a charge on the tuition bill.
https://www.colorado.edu/health/insurance

4 This amount does not include the New Student Fee ($62) or the A&S Tech (ASSET) Fee.
% Tentative


http://buffportal.colorado.edu
https://www.colorado.edu/bursar/billing
https://www.colorado.edu/bursar/billing
http://buffportal.colorado.edu
https://www.colorado.edu/bursar/payments/payment-plans
https://www.colorado.edu/bursar/payments/payment-plans
https://www.colorado.edu/health/insurance

