PROFESSIONAL GRADUATE TUITION PER SEMESTER

FALL 2021/SPRING 2022



LAW - MASTER OF STUDIES IN LAW (MSL)

SEE FEES ON REVERSE SIDE

CREDIT HOURS	IN-STATE Tuition	2021-22 one-time post-pandemic tuition credit ¹	IN-STATE TUITION AFTER CREDIT ²	OUT-OF-STATE/ INTERNATIONAL TUITION	2021-22 one-time post-pandemic tuition credit ¹	OUT-OF-STATE/ INTERNATIONAL TUITION AFTER CREDIT ²
1	\$1,092	\$31	\$1,061	\$1,343	\$39	\$1,304
2	\$2,184	\$62	\$2,122	\$2,686	\$78	\$2,608
3	\$3,276	\$93	\$3,183	\$4,029	\$117	\$3,912
4	\$4,368	\$124	\$4,244	\$5,372	\$156	\$5,216
5	\$5,460	\$155	\$5,305	\$6,715	\$195	\$6,520
6	\$6,552	\$186	\$6,366	\$8,058	\$234	\$7,824
7	\$7,644	\$217	\$7,427	\$9,401	\$273	\$9,128
8	\$8,736	\$248	\$8,488	\$10,744	\$312	\$10,432
9	\$9,828	\$279	\$9,549	\$12,087	\$351	\$11,736
10	\$10,920	\$310	\$10,610	\$13,430	\$390	\$13,040
11	\$12,012	\$341	\$11,671	\$14,773	\$429	\$14,344
12	\$13,104	\$372	\$12,732	\$16,116	\$468	\$15,648
13	\$14,196	\$403	\$13,793	\$17,459	\$507	\$16,952
14	\$15,288	\$434	\$14,854	\$18,802	\$546	\$18,256
15	\$16,380	\$465	\$15,915	\$20,145	\$585	\$19,560
16	\$17,472	\$496	\$16,976	\$21,488	\$624	\$20,864
17	\$18,564	\$527	\$18,037	\$22,831	\$663	\$22,168
18³	\$19,656	\$558	\$19,098	\$24,174	\$702	\$23,472

Rates published by the Bursar's Office are approved by the Board of Regents. The Board of Regents reserves the right to change rates at any time. Tuition is based on residency, degree and number of credit hours. Fractional credit hours outside of flat rate tuition are assessed the average rate between the two closest credit hours. Dual degrees are charged the higher rate. These rates apply to Boulder Main Campus only. Classes taken on different campuses including Boulder Main Campus and Continuing Education incur separate tuition and fees and separate billing. Rates and deadlines may be subject to change.

¹ The 2021-22 Post-Pandemic Tuition Credit is a one-time tuition buy-down equal to the 2021-22 tuition rate increase that will be applied to each credit hour as shown. The one-time buy-down is for 2021-22 only and is not included in CU Boulder's tuition guarantee.

² This is the net tuition rate for 2021-22 after the buy-down.

³ Tuition continues to increase at the same increment for each hour over 18.

PROFESSIONAL GRADUATE FEES PER SEMESTER

FALL 2021/SPRING 2022



LAW - MASTER OF STUDIES IN LAW (MSL)

SEE TUITION ON REVERSE SIDE

Cı	edit hours 6 or fewer	7 or more
A&S Tech (ASSET) Fee \$1.32/per credit hour. Applied to all classes in the Costudy.	ollege of Arts and Sciences regardless of a s	student's major or program of
Arts & Cultural Enrichment Fee	\$10.00	\$10.00
Bike Program Fee	\$15.00	\$15.00
Capital Construction Fee	\$50.00	\$100.00
Career Services Fee	\$12.00	\$12.00
Graduate and Professional Student Government (GPSP) Fee	\$11.62	\$11.62
Law Graduate Fee	\$40.00	\$40.00
Mental Health Resource Fee	\$77.40	\$77.40
Recreation Center Expansion Fee \$85.27 for one class of five or fewer credit hours; or more than one class	\$106.96	\$106.96
Student Activity Fee \$48.01 for one class of five or fewer credit hours; or more than one class	\$282.80	\$282.80
Student Computing Fee	\$33.62	\$67.24
Student Health Fee	\$97.09	\$97.09
Transit Pass Fee	\$86.18	\$86.18
Subtotal ⁴	\$960.67	\$1,044.29

BILLING

Bills are online only. Students access billing information in Buff Portal (<u>buffportal.colorado.edu</u>) once they are enrolled. Students can also authorize others to view and pay the bill in Buff Portal (buffportal.colorado.edu). Authorized payers access billing information in CUBill&Pay. https://www.colorado.edu/bursar/billing.

NEW STUDENT FEE \$62 (domestic), \$145 (international)

One-time nonrefundable fee for new graduate students and new graduate transfers upon entering a degree program.

PAYMENT PLANS (enrollment fee \$25)

Eligible students can pay the university bill over the course of the semester. Sign up in Buff Portal (<u>buffportal.colorado.edu</u>). <u>https://www.colorado.edu/bursar/payments/payment-plans</u>.

STUDENT HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN RATES⁵

Gold Student Health Insurance Plan (SHIP) \$1,948

BuffCare Supplement \$225

All students are required to have health insurance while attending CU Boulder. Students must meet this requirement their first semester at CU Boulder and at the beginning of each academic year. Graduate students enrolled in one or more credit hours are required to complete the health insurance requirement process by the published deadline in order to avoid automatic enrollment in the SHIP along with a charge on the tuition bill. https://www.colorado.edu/health/insurance

⁴ This amount does not include the New Student Fee (\$62) or the A&S Tech (ASSET) Fee.

⁵ Tentative